accounting principles generally accepted in such countries and IFRS.

2.2. Functional and presentation currencyi
Financial statements of the Company are presented in the currency of the primary economic
environment in which the Company operates (its functional currency). The results and financial position
of the Company are expressed in Turkish Lira, which is the functional and presentation currency of the
Company.

Functional and presentation currency of the Company is Turkish Lira (TL).

2.3. Netting / Offsetting
Financial assets and liabilities are presented in the balance sheet as net amount in the cases of the
Company’s right and right to sanction to finalize and have the intention to receive/pay related financial
asset or liability over the recognized amount or have the right to finalize the related asset and liability
simultaneously.

2.4. Comparative information and restatement of prior period financial statements
In order to allow determination of financial position and performance, financial statements of
the Company are prepared in comparison with previous period. The Company has prepared the

Audited
Restated (*)

 Audited
 Previously Reported

ASSETS Note 31 December 2021 31 December 2021

Current assetsCurrent assets   1.146.671.580 1.146.671.580 1.146.671.580 1.146.671.580 -

Cash and cash equivalentsCash and cash equivalents 1.059.860.365 1.059.860.365 1.059.860.365 1.059.860.365 --

Trade receivablesTrade receivables 86.362.849 86.362.849 86.362.849 86.362.849 --

Other receivablesOther receivables 120.055 120.055 120.055 120.055 --

Prepaid expensesPrepaid expenses 267.510 267.510 267.510 267.510 --

Other current assetsOther current assets   60.801 60.801 60.801 60.801 --

Non-current assetsNon-current assets   28.095.650 28.095.650 31.977.729 31.977.729 (3.882.079)

Property, plant and equipmentProperty, plant and equipment 11 3.363.912 3.363.912 4.104.921 4.104.921 (741.009)(741.009)

Right of use assetRight of use asset  4.262.208 4.262.208 4.262.208 4.262.208 --

Intangible AssetsIntangible Assets 11 17.961.584 17.961.584 21.102.654 21.102.654 (3.141.070)(3.141.070)

Other non-current assetsOther non-current assets  2.507.946 2.507.946 2.507.946 2.507.946 --

TOTAL ASSETSTOTAL ASSETS   1.174.767.230 1.174.767.230 1.178.649.309 1.178.649.309 (3.882.079)(3.882.079)

82 Activity Report 2022KREDİ GARANTİ FONU A.Ş. Activity Report 2022 KREDİ GARANTİ FONU A.Ş. 83

LIABILITIES

Current liabilitiesCurrent liabilities   365.390.060 365.390.060 328.710.390 328.710.390 36.679.670

Short term portion of long term financial liabilitiesShort term portion of long term financial liabilities 22 2.535.752 2.535.752 -- 2.535.752 2.535.752

Trade payablesTrade payables 2.348.281 2.348.281 2.348.281 2.348.281 --

Employee benefit obligations Employee benefit obligations 2.310.652 2.310.652 2.310.652 2.310.652 --

Other payablesOther payables 8.308.007 8.308.007 8.308.007 8.308.007 --

Deferred incomeDeferred income 3 3 57.452.761 57.452.761 23.308.843 23.308.843 34.143.918 34.143.918

Short-term provisionsShort-term provisions 7.091.699 7.091.699 7.091.699 7.091.699 --

Other short-term liabilitiesOther short-term liabilities 285.342.908 285.342.908 285.342.908 285.342.908 --

Non-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilities   39.384.148 39.384.148 43.916.687 43.916.687 (4.532.539)

Long term financial liabilitiesLong term financial liabilities 22 2.870.930 2.870.930 7.403.469 7.403.469 (4.532.539)(4.532.539)

Long-Term ProvisionsLong-Term Provisions  36.513.218 36.513.218 36.513.218 36.513.218 --

TOTAL LIABILITIESTOTAL LIABILITIES   404.774.208 404.774.208 372.627.077 372.627.077 32.147.131

Shareholders’ equityShareholders’ equity   769.993.022 769.993.022 806.022.232 806.022.232 (36.029.210)

Paid-in share capital Paid-in share capital 513.134.230 513.134.230 513.134.230 513.134.230 --

Other accumulated comprehensive income that will not be reclassified in profit or Other accumulated comprehensive income that will not be reclassified in profit or
lossloss

2.815.562 2.815.562 2.815.562 2.815.562 --

Restricted reservesRestricted reserves 24.694.024 24.694.024 24.694.024 24.694.024 --

Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)Retained earnings/(accumulated losses) 11 18.191.497 18.191.497 20.832.350 20.832.350 (2.640.853)(2.640.853)

Net profit for the yearNet profit for the year 211.157.709 211.157.709 244.546.066 244.546.066 (33.388.357)(33.388.357)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1.174.767.230 1.178.649.309 (3.882.079)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

(1) Consists of depreciation differences arising from the adjustment of the proportional depreciation
calculations for tangible and intangible assets.

(2) Consists of the effect of recalculations of financial lease liabilities within the framework of TFRS 16
and reclassification of short and long-term liabilities.

(3) It consists of recalculations made in deferred income calculations regarding the periodicity of
revenue within the framework of TFRS 15.

(1) Consists of the current period profit/loss statement effects of depreciation differences arising from
the correction of the proportional depreciation calculations for tangible and intangible assets.

(2) It consists of the current period profit/loss statement effects of the recalculations of financial leasing
liabilities within the framework of TFRS 16.

(3) It consists of the current period profit/loss statement effects of the recalculations made in the
deferred income calculations regarding the periodicity of the revenue within the framework of TFRS 15.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

Note 1 January - 31 December
2022

1 January - 31 December
2022

Revenue Revenue 33 104.029.640104.029.640 138.173.558138.173.558 (34.143.918)(34.143.918)

Cost of sales (-) 1-2 (64.505.759) (65.261.320) 755.561

Gross profit 39.523.881 72.912.238 (33.388.357)

General administrative expenses (-) (5.996.863) (5.996.863) --

Marketing Expenses (-) -- -- --

Other operating income 13.375.792 13.375.792 --

Other operating expense (-) (16.996.929) (16.996.929) --

Operating (loss) / profit 29.905.881 63.294.238 (33.388.357)

Income from Investment Activities -- -- --

Expenses from Investment Activities (-) -- -- --

Operating (loss)/profit before financial expenses 29.905.881 63.294.238 (33.388.357)

Financial income 206.060.562 206.060.562 --

Financial expense (-) (24.808.734) (24.808.734) --

Net profit for the year  211.157.709 244.546.066 (33.388.357)

Net profit for the year  211.157.709 244.546.066 (33.388.357)

Net profit for the year  211.157.709 244.546.066 (33.388.357)

84 Activity Report 2022KREDİ GARANTİ FONU A.Ş. Activity Report 2022 KREDİ GARANTİ FONU A.Ş. 85
2.6. Going concern
The financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going
concern on the basis that they will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal
course of business.

2.7.	 The new standards, amendments, and interpretations
Consistent with those used in the previous year, except for the new and amended Turkish Accounting
Standards (“TAS”) / TFRS and TMS / TFRS interpretations valid as of 1 January 2022, which are
summarized below, and the accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements for